All of the securities in the mutual fund shall be eligible investments 1 

pursuant to this section;[ and] 2 

(j) State and local delinquent property tax claims which upon purchase shall 3 

become certificates of delinquency secured by interests in real property not to 4 

exceed twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in the aggregate. For any 5 

certificates of delinquency that have been exonerated pursuant to KRS 6 

132.220(5), the Department of Revenue shall offset the loss suffered by the 7 

Finance and Administration Cabinet against subsequent local distributions to 8

[...]

(5) "License" means a license issued by the commissioner under this subtitle; 2 

(6) "Resident": 3 

(a) Means any of the following: 4 

1. A person who is domiciled in this state; 5 

2. A person who was physically located in this state for more than one 6 

hundred eighty-three (183) days of the previous three hundred sixty-7 

five (365) days; or 8 

3. A person who has a place of business in this state; and 9 

(b) Includes a legal representative of a person referenced in paragraph (a) of 10 

this subsection; 11 

(7) "Responsible individual" means any natural person who is ultimately responsible 12